price adjusted for abnormal
market movements.

• 	management’s estimate of
feed and other variable costs
expected to incur throughout
the laying period.

The fair value is sensitive to
projected selling prices.

TEO SENG CAPITAL BERHAD128

Notes to
the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2021

16	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

	 The key assumptions used for the fair value calculation are as follows:

Group

2021 2020

Number of table eggs produced by each layer 422 422

Projected selling prices of the table eggs (RM per egg) 0.283 0.278

Feed and other variable costs (per MT) 1,371 1,221

Discount rate 9.5% 10%

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 If the estimated projected selling prices of the table eggs had been 1 sen lower per egg, the fair value of the
biological assets would have decreased by RM7,213,496.

	 If the estimated feed costs had been 5% higher, the fair value of the biological assets would have decreased by
RM6,780,631.

	 In respect of other variables, a reasonable possible change in the assumptions used will not result in any material
change to the fair valuation of biological assets.

17	 INVENTORIES

Group

2021
RM

2020
RM

Raw materials 23,772,238 15,885,719

Trading merchandise 25,461,766 23,087,774

Poultry feeds 2,373,043 1,575,376

Medication 591,772 693,960

Consumables 1,537,718 1,870,045

Eggs 2,048,429 2,296,612

Egg trays 1,473,723 1,458,822

Fertiliser 892,576 340,071

Fertiliser work-in-progress 414,250 987,334

58,565,515 48,195,713

	 Inventories recognised as an expense during the financial year ended 31 December 2021 amounted to
RM397,269,911 (2020: RM330,395,434).

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 129

Notes to
the Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2021

18	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Group Company

2021

RM
2020

RM
2021

RM
2020

RM

NON CURRENT

Prepayment for purchase of property, plant
and equipment 807,028 3,720,849 85,932 250,781

CURRENT

Trade receivables

Amounts due from related companies 4,762,451 4,547,103 0 0

Amounts due from related parties 83,218 2,047,059 0 0

Other trade receivables 52,157,203 44,791,905 0 0

57,002,872 51,386,067 0 0

Less: Loss allowance for trade receivables (2,365,246) (1,343,513) 0 0

54,637,626 50,042,554 0 0

Other receivables

Amount due from related company 15 0 0 0

Amounts due from subsidiaries 0 0 220,937 6,010,644

Deposits 2,667,194 791,977 0 0

Prepayments 2,124,833 1,845,616 96,093 73,627

Goods and services tax recoverable 63,134 63,134 0 0

Contract assets 486,563 0 0 0

Sundry receivables 7,019,044 657,902 0 0

12,360,783 3,358,629 317,030 6,084,271

Total current 66,998,409 53,401,183 317,030 6,084,271

Total 67,805,437 57,122,032 402,962 6,335,052

TEO SENG CAPITAL BERHAD130

Notes to
the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2021

18	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)

	 The movement of loss allowance for trade receivable is as follows:

Group

2021
RM

2020
RM

At 1 January 1,343,513 2,398,610

Increase in loss allowance recognised in profit or loss

 during the year 1,018,509 137,280

Write off during the year 0 (1,192,251)

Foreign exchange differences 3,224 (126)

At 31 December 2,365,246 1,343,513

(a)	 The changes in gross carrying amount of the trade receivables that contributed to the changes in loss
allowance above were as follows:

(i)	 increase in revenue contracts from customer which has increased the gross carrying amount by 16%,
resulting in increase in loss allowance of RM186,456;

(ii)	 increase in receivables balance which aged more than 180 days past due resulted in the increase in
loss allowance of RM832,053.

(b)	 The Group and the Company’s normal credit terms range from cash term to 150 days (2020: cash term to
150 days).

(c)	 The non-trade amount due from subsidiaries (current) are unsecured, interest free, repayable on demand

[…]

HKD
RM

Others
RM

Total
RM

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Trade and other
receivables 8,328,108 39,648 2,154,640 56,719 10,579,115

Cash and bank
balances 12,683,501 4,911 733 19,089 12,708,234

21,011,609 44,559 2,155,373 75,808 23,287,349

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Trade and other
payables (1,850,048) (5,130,242) 0 (672,307) (7,652,597)

Bank borrowings (8,221,787) 0 0 0 (8,221,787)

Hire purchase payables (278,609) 0 0 0 (278,609)

(10,350,444) (5,130,242)  0 (672,307) (16,152,993)

Less: Forward foreign
		  currency
		  contracts
		  (contracted
		  notional principal) 0 1,923,623 0 0 1,923,623

CURRENCY EXPOSURE 10,661,165 (3,162,060)  2,155,373 (596,499) 9,057,979

TEO SENG CAPITAL BERHAD148

Notes to
the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2021

32	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies
at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

Group

2021
RM

2020
RM

Effects on profit after tax and equity

HKD/RM

- strengthened by10% (2020: 10%) 47,323 163,808

- weakened by 10% (2020: 10%) (47,323) (163,808)

SGD/RM

- strengthened by 5% (2020: 5%) 473,362 405,124

- weakened by 5% (2020: 5%) (473,362) (405,124)

USD/RM

- strengthened by 5% (2020: 5%) (159,126) (120,158)

- weakened by 5% (2020: 5%) 159,126 120,158

	 The Company is not exposed to foreign currency risk as at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020.

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term
borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available
and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

	 The Group does not account for fixed rate financial assets and liabilities through profit or loss, and the